

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

**DAN McCALEB, Executive Editor
of THE CENTER SQUARE,**

)
)
) **Case No. 3:22-cv-00439**
)
)

) **District Judge Richardson**
) **Magistrate Judge Frensley**
)

v.)
)
)

**MICHELLE LONG, in her
official capacity as DIRECTOR of
TENNESSEE ADMINISTRATIVE
OFFICE OF THE COURTS,**

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

M. E. Buck Dougherty III, TN BPR #022474
James McQuaid, *pro hac vice forthcoming*
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280-telephone
312-263-7702-facsimile
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

QUESTION PRESENTED 5

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. Tennessee Judicial Conference (1953-present)..... 8

 B. TAOC closure policy #3.04 (Feb. 1, 2022) 10

LEGAL STANDARDS 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. This Court should grant immediate injunctive relief stopping
 Director Long from enforcing the closure policy because the First
 Amendment right of access attaches to Tennessee Judicial
 Conference meetings, which the policy cannot overcome..... 14

 A. Plaintiff is likely to prevail on the merits..... 15

 1. Plaintiff has Article III standing. 15

 2. Sovereign immunity is inapplicable under *Ex Parte*
 Young. 16

 3. The First Amendment right of access attaches to
 Tennessee Judicial Conference meetings. 17

 a. The First Amendment attaches under the “experience”
 prong because similar United States Judicial
 Conference meetings have provided public access since
 1988. 19

 b. The First Amendment attaches under the “logic” prong
 because openness would promote public confidence in
 the judiciary and transparency in the rulemaking
 process. 22

 4. The closure policy cannot overcome Plaintiff’s First
 Amendment right of access. 23

 B. The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor Plaintiff. 24

 1. Any loss of First Amendment rights is irreparable. 24

 2. Preserving constitutional rights serves the public interest. 25

 3. The balancing of factors tilts heavily toward Plaintiff. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Reg'l Healthcare, Inc. v. Coventry Health and Life Ins. Co.</i> , 714 F. 3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Applications of Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 828 F. 2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987)	18, 22, 23
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F. 2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	17, 24
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F. 3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	15
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Dorrier v. Dark</i> , 537 S.W. 2d 888 (Tenn. 1976)	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	24
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F. 3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Ex Parte Drawbaugh</i> , 2 App. D.C. 404 (1894)	17
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16
<i>Garlock, Inc. v. United Seal Inc.</i> , 404 F. 2d 256 (6th Cir. 1968)	15
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	18
<i>Hamilton's Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F. 3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F. 2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983)	17, 23
<i>Indianapolis Star v. United States</i> , 692 F. 3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Knight v. Montgomery County</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241127 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 2019)	13

<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F. 3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F. 2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	25
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless and Service Employees v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F. 3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	23
<i>Press-Enterprise Company v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	18, 23, 24
<i>Price v. Medicaid Dir.</i> , 838 F. 3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Rudd Equip. Co. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.</i> , 834 F. 3d 589 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 825 F. 3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	7, 22, 23
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	15
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	passim
Tenn. Const. art. VI §1	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2073..... 6, 20, 21, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-101 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-502 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-803 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-101 8, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-102 8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-103 9, 10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-104 6, 9, 10, 22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-105 9, 10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-106 6, 9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-107 6, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 13, 25

Policies

Tennessee Administrative Office of the Courts, Index #3.04passim

Other Authorities

Carl Tobias, *Common Sense and Other Legal Reforms*, 48 Vanderbilt Law Review
699 (1995) 20
Louis D. Brandeis, *What Publicity Can Do*, Harper’s Weekly, Volume 58, Number
2974 (December 20, 1913)..... 5
